

No. 20-1199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL
EDWIN MEESE III
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWARD M. WENGER
Counsel of Record
119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 425-2352
edw@hsglaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Former Attorney General
Edwin Meese III*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....5

I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RENDERS THE
CONSTITUTION COLORBLIND.5

 A. The debates over the 1866 Act and the
 Fourteenth Amendment itself show that the
 Framers understood the Amendment to require
 race neutrality.7

 B. The debates over the 1875 Act confirm that the
 Fourteenth Amendment imposes
 colorblindness.9

 C. The practice among the States underscores that
 the Fourteenth Amendment required race
 neutrality. 13

II. CONTRARY THEORIES DO NOT WITHSTAND
SCRUTINY..... 18

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	6
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (“ <i>Brown I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) (“ <i>Brown II</i> ”)	2
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	17
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2006)	3, 17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2, 4, 25
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend XIII.....	5
FLA. CONST. of 1868, art. IX, § 1,	15
LA. CONST. of 1868, tit. VII, art. 135.....	15
S.C. CONST. of 1868, art. X, § 10	15

Statutes

Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 296, 14 Stat. 317.	21
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 299, 14 Stat. 337.	22
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 299, 14 Stat. 367-68.	22
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 308, 14 Stat. 343.	21, 23
Act of Jan. 26, 1870, ch. 10, 16 Stat. 63	15
Act of Feb. 23, 1870, ch. 19, 16 Stat. 68	15
Act of Mar. 30, 1870, ch. 39, 16 Stat. 81.....	15
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27.....	6
Civil Rights Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 335.....	<i>passim</i>
Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 13 Stat. 507.....	18, 20, 21
Reconstruction Act of 1867, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428 ...	14
Resolution of Mar. 16, 1867, No. 4, 15 Stat. 20.....	22
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	10

Other Authorities

2 Cong. Rec. 4083 (1874)	11
3 Cong. Rec. 945 (1875)	11, 16
3 Cong. Rec. 956 (1875)	11
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1955)	8
CASS SUNSTEIN, <i>RADICALS IN ROBES</i> (2005)	18
Christopher R. Green, <i>The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History</i> , 19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 1 (2008)	9
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 474 (1866)	7, 8
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 242 (1872).....	11, 16
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 244 (1872).....	10, 11
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 385 (1872).....	11
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 3193 (1872).....	11
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 753 (1985)	18
Jed Rubenfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 427 (1997)	18
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1385 (1992)	9
Jurisdictional. Statement in <i>Davis v. County School Board</i> , O.T. 1952, No. 191	3

Melissa L. Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 245 (1997).....	8
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Originalism and the Colorblind Constitution</i> , 72 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 71 (2013)	18, 22, 23, 24
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 VA. L. REV. 947 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Originalist Case for Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 19 HARV. J.L. AND PUB. POL'Y 457 (1995)	10
Transcript of Oral Argument in <i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , O.T. 1953, No. 2.....	3
Transcript of Oral Argument in <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , O.T. 1952, No. 8.....	2
<u>Rules</u>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
